

NO. 41103-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JOSE MIGUEL GASTEAZORO-PANIAGUA, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.10-1-00004-6

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ABIGAIL E. BARTLETT, WSBA #36937
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I.	Response to Assignment of Error A: the trial court did not violate the defendant’s right to be present because the defendant waived his right to be present, the court’s discussions involved purely ministerial or legal issues, and the defendant has failed to demonstrate prejudice.....	1
II.	Response to Assignment of Error B: the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it admitted the defendant’s custodial statements because the defendant did not make an unequivocal request for counsel.	1
III.	Response to Assignment of Error C: the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it denied the defendant’s request for an “informant” instruction because the State’s case was not solely reliant on the uncorroborated testimony of the informant.	1
IV.	Response to Assignment of Error D: the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it admitted evidence of Jose Muro’s prior inconsistent statements because Muro’s statements were admissible under ER 613.	1
V.	Response to Assignment of Error E: the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it denied the defendant’s motion for a mistrial because Deputy O’Dell did not provide improper opinion testimony; in the alternative, any error was not serious and it was invited.	1
VI.	Response to Assignment of Error F: the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it allowed Detective Buckner to testify about the course of his investigation because the officer’s investigation was relevant in this case.....	1
VII.	Response to Assignment of Error G: the prosecutor did not commit misconduct during closing argument and the defendant has not demonstrated defense counsel was ineffective.....	1
VIII.	Response to Assignment of Error H: the defendant failed to preserve any alleged error in the special verdict instruction; in the alternative, any error was harmless.....	1

B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I.	Procedural history	2
II.	Summary of Substantive Facts.....	3
C.	ARGUMENT.....	13
I.	Response to Assignment of Error A: the trial court did not violate the defendant’s right to be present because the defendant waived his right to be present, the court’s discussions involved purely ministerial or legal issues, and the defendant has failed to demonstrate prejudice.....	13
II.	Response to Assignment of Error B: the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it admitted the defendant’s custodial statements because the defendant did not make an unequivocal request for counsel.	22
III.	Response to Assignment of Error C: the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it denied the defendant’s request for an “informant” instruction because the State’s case was not solely reliant on the uncorroborated testimony of the informant.	29
IV.	Response to Assignment of Error D: the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it admitted evidence of Jose Muro’s prior inconsistent statements because Muro’s statements were admissible under ER 613.	33
V.	Response to Assignment of Error E: the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it denied the defendant’s motion for a mistrial because Deputy O’Dell did not provide improper opinion testimony; in the alternative, any error was not serious and it was invited.	43
VI.	Response to Assignment of Error F: the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it allowed Detective Buckner to testify about the course of his investigation because the officer’s investigation was relevant in this case.....	49
VII.	Response to Assignment of Error G: the prosecutor did not commit misconduct during closing argument and the defendant has failed to demonstrate defense counsel was ineffective.....	54

VIII. Response to Assignment of Error II: the defendant failed to preserve any alleged error in the special verdict instruction: in the alternative, any error was harmless.....	68
D. CONCLUSION	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Gomez</i> , 185 F.3d 995, 998 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148, 154, 78 S. Ct. 622 (1958).....	62
<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 579, 854 P.2d 658 (1993)....	48
<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> , 147 Wn.2d 717, 720-21, 58 P.3d 273 (2002).....	45
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452, 459, 114 S. Ct. 2350 (1994)....	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477, 483, 68 L. Ed. 2d 378, (1981).....	23
<i>In re Det. of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 306, 868 P.2d 835 (1994) ...	14, 15, 17, 21
<i>In re Det. of Post</i> , 170 Wn.2d 302, 309, 241 P.3d 1234 (2010).....	33, 50
<i>Johnson v. Howard</i> , 45 Wn.2d 433, 436, 275 P.2d 736 (1954)	29
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730, 745-46, 107 S. Ct. 2658 (1987) ..	13, 14, 17
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171, 178, 115 L. Ed. 2d 158, 111 S. Ct. 2204 (1991).....	23
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61, 69, 120 S. Ct. 1119, 146 L. Ed. 2d 47 (2000).....	62, 63
<i>Sessoms v. Rummels</i> , 650 F.3d 1276, at 5, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 11175 (2011).....	24, 28
<i>Smith v. Endell</i> , 860 F.2d 1528, 1529 (9th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 105-06, 54 S. Ct. 330 (1934).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)....	29
<i>State v. Bashaw</i> , 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010)	68, 69, 70, 71, 72
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 307, 165 P.3d 315 (2009).....	68
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 514, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 561, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	56, 60
<i>State v. Carothers</i> , 84 Wn.2d 256, 269, 525 P.2d 731 (1974).....	30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 619, 132 P.3d 80, <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1022 (2006).....	22
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 760, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	48
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 131 Wn. App. 611, 614, 128 P.3d 631 (2006)	51
<i>State v. Escalona</i> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 254, 742 P.2d 190 (1987).....	44
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921, P.2d 1076 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1018, 936 P.2d 417 (1997).....	57, 58, 59
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 641, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	56, 60
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 858, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	55

<i>State v. Grishby</i> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 499, 647 P.2d 6 (1982).....	62
<i>State v. Grover</i> , 55 Wn. App. 923, 930, 780 P.2d 901 (1989).....	42
<i>State v. Hockaday</i> , 144 Wn. App. 918, 924, 184 P.3d 1273 (2008).....	45
<i>State v. Huelett</i> , 92 Wn.2d 967, 969, 603 P.2d 1258 (1979).....	22
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 880, 246 P.3d 796 (2011).....	13, 14, 15, 17, 20
<i>State v. Jessup</i> , 31 Wn. App. 304, 314-15, 641 P.2d 1185 (1982).....	50
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 80 Wn. App. 337, 341, 908 P.2d 900 (1996).....	63
<i>State v. Koss</i> , 158 Wn. App. 8, 16-17, P.3d 415 (2010).....	16, 21
<i>State v. Lucky</i> , 128 Wn.2d 727, 731, 912 P.2d 483 (1996).....	29
<i>State v. Lyskoski</i> , 47 Wn.2d 102, 108, 287 P.2d 114 (1955).....	68
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 171 Wn.2d 521, 532, 252 P.3d 872 (2011).....	63, 65, 66
<i>State v. McKim</i> , 98 Wn.2d 111, 653 P.2d 1040 (1982).....	30
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 110 Wn. App. 283, 285, 40 P.3d 692 (2002).....	63
<i>State v. Monday</i> , No. 82739-2 (June 9, 2011).....	56
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 591, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	44, 45
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 607, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	50
<i>State v. Newbern</i> , 95 Wn. App. 277, 293, 975 P.2d 1041 (1999).....	34, 40
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 160 Wn. App. 150, 248 P.3d 103 (2011), <i>review granted</i> 2011 Wash. LEXIS 616 (Wash., Aug. 9, 2011).....	70, 71, 72
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 97-98, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	68, 69
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 483, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	14
<i>State v. Post</i> , 59 Wn. App. 389, 395, 797 P.2d 1160 (1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....	43, 44
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 258, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	22, 33, 50
<i>State v. Radcliffe</i> , 164 Wn.2d 900, 905-06, 194 P.3d 250 (2008).....	23, 24, 28
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 145, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	56
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 110 Wn.2d 577, 611, 757 P.2d 889 (1988).....	14
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 25 Wn.2d 110, 169 P.2d 246 (1946).....	33
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 80 Wn. App. 342, 352-53, 908 P.2d 892 (1996).....	50
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 70 Wn. App. 626, 631, 855 P.2d 294 (1993), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1004 (1994).....	56, 61
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 77, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	55, 57, 59
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 160 Wn. App. 944, 252 P.3d 895 (2011), <i>review granted</i> 2011 Wash. LEXIS 619 (Wash., Aug. 9, 2011).....	69, 70, 71, 72
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 114, 118, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008).....	15, 21
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 685, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	68, 69
<i>State v. Shutzler</i> , 82 Wash. 365, 367, 144 P. 284 (1914).....	15
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 63 Wn.2d 17, 19-21, 385 P.2d 389 (1963).....	42
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 34 Wn. App. 405, 408-09, 661 P.2d 1001 (1983).....	24
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 82 Wn. App. 327, 334-35, 917 P.2d 1108 (1996).....	63

<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 718, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998)	55, 56
<i>State v. Strode</i> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 225, 217 P.3d 310	13
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 156 Wn. App. 160, 181, 231 P.3d 231 (2010).....	14, 16, 21
<i>State v. Thomson</i> , 123 Wn.2d 877, 880, 872 P.2d 1097 (1994).....	16, 20
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 604, 610, 682 P.2d 878 (1984)	42
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	55, 61
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 165-66, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983).....	44
<i>State v. Wicker</i> , 66 Wn. App. 409, 412, 832 P.2d 127 (1992).....	50, 51
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 79 Wn. App. 21, 26, 902 P.2d 1258 (1995).....	33
<i>State v. Willoughby</i> , 29 Wn. App. 828, 831, 630 P.2d 1387 (1981)	30
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 597, 604, 171 P.3d 501 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 774, 168 P.3d 359 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2964 (2008).....	55
<i>Sterling v. Radford</i> , 126 Wash. 372, 218 P. 205 (1923).....	34
<i>United States v. Fouche</i> , 776 F.2d 1398, 1405 (9th Cir. 1985).....	24, 28
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522, 527, 105 S. Ct. 1482 (1985)14, 16, 20	
<i>United States v. Gravelly</i> , 840 F.2d 1156, 1163 (4th Cir.1988).....	34

Other Authorities

WPIC 6.05	29, 30, 32
-----------------	------------

Rules

CrR 3.4(b).....	16, 17
CrR 3.5.....	22, 25, 27
ER 609	15
ER 613	19, 33, 34, 43
ER 801(c).....	50
ER 801(d)(1)(iii).....	42, 43
Federal Rule 43.....	16

Constitutional Provisions

<i>Fourteenth Amendment</i>	13, 17
U.S. Const. Amend. 14.....	13
Wash. Const. Art. I, §. 22	13, 15, 17
